

No. 17-949

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JOHN STURGEON,

Petitioner,

v.

BERT FROST, in his Official Capacity as Alaska
Regional Director of the National Park Service, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE STATE OF ALASKA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
JAHNA LINDEMUTH
Attorney General of Alaska

RUTH BOTSTEIN
Counsel of Record
KATHRYN R. VOGEL
1031 W. 4th Avenue, Ste. 200
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
(907) 269-5100
ruth.botstein@alaska.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Deprives Alaska of Its Sovereign Right To Manage Its Navigable Waters To Benefit Alaskans	6
A. Alaska’s ownership of its lands and waters is an essential aspect of its state sovereignty	6
B. Loss of Alaska’s sovereign power to manage its own waters will inflict se- rious harm on ordinary Alaskans.....	11
C. ANILCA’s requirement that state lands be treated differently from fed- eral lands protects Alaska’s sovereign rights	15
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Misapplies § 103(c) and the Federal Reserved Water Rights Doctrine.....	18
A. ANILCA does not contain the required clear statement of congressional in- tent to divest Alaska of control over its navigable waters.....	18
B. Alaska’s navigable waters are not pub- lic lands	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Even if the government has a reserved water right in the State’s waters, that right is to use a defined quantity of water, not to supersede Alaska’s regulation of navigable waters	24
III. In Restoring Alaska’s Sovereignty Over Its Navigable Waters, this Court Need Not and Should Not Disturb the <i>Katie John</i> Circuit Precedents	29
IV. The Park Service’s Attempt To Regulate Non-Federal Waters Within CSU Boundaries Cannot Be Alternatively Justified by 54 U.S.C. § 100751(b).....	35
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alaska v. Babbitt</i> , 72 F.3d 698 (9th Cir. 1995) [<i>Katie John I</i>]	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alaska v. United States</i> , 201 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2000)	3, 8
<i>Alaska v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 75 (2005)	8
<i>Cappaert v. United States</i> , 426 U.S. 128 (1976) ...	4, 26, 27
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009)	36
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911)	1, 9, 26
<i>Env'tl. Def. v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 561 (2007)	34
<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. Niagara Mohawk Power Corp.</i> , 347 U.S. 239 (1954)	21
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson To- bacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	33
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	18, 19
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997)	9
<i>Illinois Cent. R.R. Co. v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892)	<i>passim</i>
<i>John v. United States</i> , 247 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2001) (<i>en banc</i>) [<i>Katie John II</i>]	5, 29
<i>John v. United States</i> , 720 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2013) [<i>Katie John III</i>]	5, 29, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>McDowell v. Alaska</i> , 785 P.2d 1 (Alaska 1989)	30
<i>Oregon ex rel. State Land Bd. v. Corvallis Sand & Gravel Co.</i> , 429 U.S. 363 (1977)	8, 25
<i>PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana</i> , 565 U.S. 576 (2012)	25
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	19
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook County v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001) [SWANCC]	19
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1061 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tarrant Reg'l Water Dist. v. Herrmann</i> , 569 U.S. 614 (2013)	1
<i>Trustees for Alaska v. State</i> , 736 P.2d 324 (Alaska 1987)	7
<i>United States v. Alaska</i> , 521 U.S. 1 (1997)	1, 3, 8, 9
<i>United States v. California</i> , 436 U.S. 32 (1978)	25
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 438 U.S. 696 (1978)	27
<i>United States v. Virginia Elec. & Power Co.</i> , 365 U.S. 624 (1961)	21
<i>Utah Div. of State Lands v. United States</i> , 482 U.S. 193 (1987)	8
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. E.P.A.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	19
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep’t of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	18
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Alaska Const. art. VIII, § 1-4.....	7, 14
Alaska Const. art. VIII, § 14.....	7, 14
 STATUTES	
16 U.S.C. § 3101(d).....	4, 16
16 U.S.C. § 3102(1).....	16, 20, 22
16 U.S.C. § 3102(2).....	20, 22
16 U.S.C. § 3102(3).....	22
16 U.S.C. § 3102(3)(A).....	21
16 U.S.C. § 3102(3)(B)-(C).....	16
16 U.S.C. § 3102(4).....	15
16 U.S.C. § 3102(11).....	16
16 U.S.C. § 3103(c).....	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 3111.....	30, 31, 34
16 U.S.C. § 3111(1).....	32
16 U.S.C. § 3111(2).....	32
16 U.S.C. § 3111(4).....	21, 30, 34
16 U.S.C. § 3112.....	30, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
16 U.S.C. § 3113	29
16 U.S.C. § 3114	31
16 U.S.C. § 3115(d).....	30, 34
16 U.S.C. § 3207	17
43 U.S.C. §§ 1301 <i>et seq.</i>	8, 15
43 U.S.C. § 1301(e).....	9
43 U.S.C. § 1311(a).....	2, 8
54 U.S.C. § 100101	13
54 U.S.C. § 100751(b).....	35
Alaska Stat. § 38.05.126(b)	9
Alaska Stat. §§ 38.05.127-.128	9
Alaska Statehood Act, Pub. L. No. 85-508, §§ 6(a)-(b), 72 Stat. 339, 340 (1958)	7
Alaska Statehood Act, Pub. L. No. 85-508, § 6(m), 72 Stat. 339, 343 (1958)	2, 8
ANILCA Title VIII (Subsistence Management and Use), 16 U.S.C. §§ 3111-3126	5, 29, 32, 33, 34
 RULES AND REGULATIONS	
36 C.F.R. § 2.17(e)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bureau of Land Management (BLM), Recordable Disclaimer of Interest (RDI), No. AA-086371 (June 10, 2013)	3
S. Rep. No. 96-413, 303, reprinted in 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5070.....	16
Victor Fischer, <i>Alaska’s Constitutional Convention</i> (1975)	6
